Table 3, a 2.5 percent increase in prices is projected to lead to an additional $0.32 million in revenue for the

2024/2025 financial year. This rise in revenue stems from higher taxation resulting from elevated prices of

goods and services. However, this situation will also lead to increased expenditures, as the government will

need to allocate more funds for public projects, including infrastructure such as classrooms and roads.

Additionally, subsidies are expected to rise, further impacting the budget deficit.

Additionally, the decline of the AUD against the USD diminishes the purchasing power of the domestic currency

in relation to foreign currencies.  A 15% depreciation of the AUD results in an additional AUD 85 million in

domestic revenue for the 2024/2025 financial year. However, payments made overseas for student scholarships,

the Tuvalu medical referral scheme, and other international contributions will become costlier, adding

approximately AUD 18 million to expenses.

Inflation and currency appreciation can negatively impact fiscal health, whereas currency depreciation may

improve the budget by boosting revenue at a rate that outpaces expenditures. This highlights the importance of

maintaining exchange rate stability for sound fiscal planning.

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis to Macroeconomic Shocks based on MTFF 2023 to 2024/2025

Sensitivity Scenarios Revenue Expenditure Budget Balance
Increase Inflation by 2.5% 0.29   2.37   2.08-
Effect of 15% Exchange Rate Depreciation 74.04   19.65 54.39
Effect of 15% Exchange Rate Appreciation 56.0   14.86   41.13

Sensitivity Scenarios Revenue Expenditure Budget Balance
Increase Inflation by 2.5% 0.17   1.51   1.34-
Effect of 15% Exchange Rate Depreciation 64.61   10.38   54.23
Effect of 15% Exchange Rate Appreciation 48.86   7.85   41.01

Sensitivity Scenarios Revenue Expenditure Budget Balance
Increase Inflation by 2.5% 0.32   2.49   2.17-
Effect of 15% Exchange Rate Depreciation 85.54   18.03   67.51
Effect of 15% Exchange Rate Appreciation 64.68   13.63   51.04

2024/2025 Estimates (In AUD million)

2023 Estimates (In AUD million)

2024 Half Year Estimates (In AUD million)

9

The government often faces difficulties due to fiscal challenges arising from shortfalls in domestic revenue and

overspending, leading to significant fiscal deficits, as shown in Table 4 below. In the first half of 2024, the

government planned for total revenues of $65 million and expenditures of $60.3 million. However, actual

revenue amounted to $55.6 million, primarily driven by strong fishing revenue collections and increased tax

revenues resulting from policy reforms implemented in partnership with donor organizations. The expenses for